## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 364

(By Mr. Davis)

PASSED March 10 1945
In Effect 90 days from Passage

3-15

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 364

(By Mr. Davis)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplemental appropriation of public money out of the treasury, in accordance with subsection-c, section fifty-one, article six of the constitution, for the purpose of providing a fund for the payment of additional compensation to the members of the court of claims in accordance with the provisions of committee substitute for house bill number sixty-four, passed at this session of the Legislature.

Whereas, Under the provisions of committee substitute for house bill number sixty-four, which was passed at this session of the Legislature, the per diem compensation of the members of the court of claims was increased from fifteen dollars a day to twenty dollars a day; and

Whereas, The appropriation made for the court of claims in the regular budget bill is insufficient to pay more than the former per diem of fifteen dollars a day; and Whereas, After the passage of the bill increasing the compensation of the members of the court of claims, it was then too late for the board of public works to present to the Legislature a request for an amendment and supplement to the regular budget bill to provide funds covering such increase in the regular appropriation for the court of claims; and

WHEREAS, It thus becomes necessary that a seperate supplemental appropriation bill be passed for this purpose; therefore, Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Appropriation for Additional Compensation

of Members of the Court of Claims.—Since it appears

from the estimates of the existing surplus and the reve
nues that there will be available for expenditure during

the coming biennium sufficient moneys in the state fund

general revenue with which to meet the appropriation

herein made, there is hereby appropriated from such

fund the sum of two thousand two hundred fifty dollars

for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand

nine hundred fifty dollars for the fiscal year ending June

thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, for the

- 13 purpose of paying to the members of the court of claims
- 14 the five-dollar a day increase in the per diem compensa-
- 15 tion provided for them under the provisions of committee
- 16 substitute for house bill number sixty-four, passed at this
- 17 session of the Legislature.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Charles C Morris
Chairman Senate Committee
A. Lahuyler /2.
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Laure
Takes effect 90 days from passage.
Clerk of the Sendte
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
John E. amos
Speaker House of Delegates
The within affrond this the 15
The within affrond this the 15 day of Much, 1945.
Classe Mudase
Governor.

Piled in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 1 6 1945

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

000001